compensation expense across our reports, whether prepared under U.S. GAAP or IFRS, it provides better alignment of the cost
recognition over the vesting periods. Therefore, we have revised our Consolidated Balance Sheet and Consolidated Statements
of Income for the years as noted in the tables below. The change in attribution method reduced the amount of pre-forfeiture
share-based compensation expense in the fourth quarter of 2016 by $0.8 million, or $0.5 million after tax. The cumulative
effect of the change in accounting principle as of January 1, 2014 was a reduction to retained earnings of $21.1 million, an
increase in additional paid-in capital of $29.1 million and an $8.0 decrease in long-term deferred tax liabilities. This revision
had no impact on our net cash provided by operating activities for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014.

The following tables summarize the selected line items from our consolidated financial statements illustrating the effect of
these adjustments to the comparative years and related tax amounts in Note 16 Income Taxes.

F- 45

As of December 31, 2015 (in thousands)

Consolidated Balance Sheet As Reported

Change in
Attribution

Method As Adjusted

Long-term deferred income taxes $ 75,726 $ (6,116) $ 69,610
Additional paid-in capital $ 1,741,167 $ 24,428 $ 1,765,595
Retained earnings $ 1,227,509 $ (18,312) $ 1,209,197

Year-Ended December 31, 2015 (in thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated Statements of income As Reported

Change in
Attribution

Method As Adjusted

Cost of sales $ 454,611 $ (283) $ 454,328
Research and development $ 147,180 $ (350) $ 146,830
Sales and marketing $ 360,962 $ (1,364) $ 359,598
General and administrative, integration and other $ 103,874 $ (1,808) $ 102,066

Income before income taxes $ 132,498 $ 3,805 $ 136,303
Income taxes 5,641 760 6,401
Net income 126,857 3,045 129,902
Net (loss) income attributabl